

Court No. - 9

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 15391 of 2020

Petitioner :- Aslam Mian

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 4 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Vaibhav Kaushik

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Manu Saxena,Saurabh Tiwari

Hon'ble Anjani Kumar Mishra,J.

Hon'ble Prakash Padia,J.

Heard counsel for the petitioner and Sri Saurabh Tiwari, Advocate who appears for respondent nos. 4 and 5.

The controversy in the petition is regarding payment of Rs. 15,50,852/- which the petitioner claims as outstanding for a work contract performed by him. This amount is stated to be payable by the respondents. It is also submitted that this amount is not a disputed amount.

Sri Saurabh Tiwari has submitted that on an enquiry some embezzlement was found to have taken place and on that basis proceedings have been initiated for recovery of the amount embezzled, from various officers, including the petitioner.

Let a counter affidavit be filed within a period of three weeks' from today by respondent nos. 4 & 5.

Counsel for the petitioner will have two weeks' thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit.

List this petition for admission on the expiry of the aforesaid period.

Order Date :- 18.11.2020

Swati